

City of Olathe

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: G19-528

Type: Council Consent Status: Passed

File created: 1/11/2019 In control: City Council

On agenda: 1/22/2019 Final action: 1/22/2019

Title: Acceptance of bids and consideration of award of contract to Vermeer Great Plains for the

replacement of a Brush Chipper vehicle for the Parks & Recreation Department.

Sponsors: Michael Meadors, Amy Tharnish

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Attachment A - Quotation

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|--------------|----------|--------|
| 1/22/2019 | 1 | City Council | approved | |

DEPARTMENT: Resource Management

STAFF CONTACT: Michael Meadors/Amy Tharnish

SUBJECT: Acceptance of bids and consideration of award of contract to Vermeer Great Plains for

the replacement of a Brush Chipper vehicle for the Parks & Recreation Department.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Acceptance of bids and consideration of award of contract to Vermeer Great Plains for the replacement of a Brush Chipper vehicle for the Parks & Recreation Department.

SUMMARY:

On June 22, 2017, twenty-nine (29) bids were received for the purchase of grounds maintenance vehicles, of which Vermeer Corporation was awarded the contract based on evaluations. NJPA-Sourcewell acted as lead agency for a national cooperative vehicle bid for grounds maintenance equipment, attachments, accessories and related services (contract# 062117-VRM).

The Parks & Recreation Department is requesting the replacement of one (1) 15" Brush Chipper with Tier 4 Final Engine to be used by the Parks Forestry Division for disposal of tree branches by recycling them into mulch.

The chipper (Vehicle ID # 43121303) is fully amortized and is being replaced as part of the 2019 Vehicle and Equipment Replacement cycle. It has paid \$59,925 in lease fees into the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund.

Staff recommends award of contract to Vermeer Great Plains.

Vermeer Great Plains is the assigned Olathe distributor by Vermeer Corporation equipment.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$64,603.00. Funding will come from the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund.

ACTION NEEDED:

File #: G19-528, Version: 1

Award of contract to Vermeer Great Plains for the replacement of a brush chipper vehicle.

ATTACHMENT(S): A. Quotation